CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers
621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
April 8, 2019
Applicant:
Owner:
Location:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Request:

Variance Application VA-19-009
Rebecca Hannah
Rebecca Hannah
93 Harrison St SW Pataskala, OH 43062
+/- 0.23 acres
R-20 – Medium Density Residential
Requesting approval of a variance from Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala
Code to allow for a fence exceeding 48-inches in height to be erected in front of
the building setback line.

Description of the Request:
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for a fence that exceeds the 48-inch height limit to be
erected in front of the building setback line.
Staff Summary:
The 0.23-acre property at 93 Harrison St SW is currently occupied by a 2,712-square foot single-family
home built in 1885. The building was at one point, a church. Also present is a 540-square foot detached
garage built in 2003. The property itself has three frontages: one onto Harrison St SW to the north, an
alley that runs the length of the east property line, and another alley to the south.
Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code states: “A fence or wall not exceeding 48-inches in height
may be erected between the building setback line and a line three (3) feet toward the building setback
line from the street right-of-way line”. As the property has multiple frontages along public rights-of-way,
Pursuant to Section 1211.05(C)(4), the building lines for all street frontages shall be the same required for
the front yard. In the R-20 District, the front yard setback is 50-feet (1231.05(C)(1)). Applying these
regulations to the property, any fence erected between a line 50-feet from the property line up and up to
3-feet off the street right-of-way line must be 48-inches (4-feet) in height.
The Applicant is requesting a variance in order to construct a 6-foot (72-inches) privacy fence along the
south property line bordering the alley, and a small portion along the east property line along that alley,
ending at the driveway. A notch in the corner will be left open to ensure sight visibility is maintained. The
fence will also be constructed along the west property line bordering the neighboring property, however
this is permitted per code, and does not require a variance.

As stated in the submitted Narrative Statement, the reason for the fence height exceeding the 48-inch
maximum is to allow for the area between the south side of the garage and the alley to be used as a
garden, as well as for beekeeping. Pursuant to Section 506 of the Pataskala Code, any beehive on lots less
than 5-acres shall be placed within a solid fence of at least 6-feet in height and located in the rear or side
yard. The applicant also stated that the taller fence is for the protection of their 3 children and 2 large
dogs, and to keep predators away from their chickens. The Applicant believes the proposed location of
the fence will provide ample distance for emergency vehicles and snow plows and will not impair the
visibility of drivers.
Staff Review: The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions
from staff.

With the proposed fence location, including the notch at the southeast corner, Staff believes that there
will be no issues with sight visibility at the intersection.
Staff would also like to point out that Pursuant to Section 506, any beehive must be placed within a 6-foot
(72-inches) high fence. In addition, as the lot itself is only approx. 65-feet in width, and with the required
front setback of 50-feet for the R-20 district, placing a 6-foot fence anywhere on the lot except on the
property line adjacent to the neighboring property to the west would be impossible and/or impractical.
Staff has not identified any other concerns with the proposal.
Public Service Department
1. If the proposed fence will be within the right-of-way at any point, a right-of-way permit will be
required.
2. If it is proposed that the fence will be within the right-of-way, it must remain a minimum
distance of 6 feet from the edge of pavement.
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received.
Surrounding Area:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home

East

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home

South

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home

West

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home
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Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:
a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;
b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;
c) Whether the variance requested is substantial;
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-19-009:
• None
Department and Agency Review
• Zoning Inspector – No comments
• Public Service – No comments
• City Engineer – No comments
• Health Department – No comments
• SWLCWSD – No comments
• Police Department – No comments
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments
• Licking Heights School District – No comments
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Supplementary Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered:
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval.
Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:
“I move to approve variance from Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code for variance application
VA-19-009 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the
approval).”
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Alan Haines
Jack Kuntzman
Scott Fulton; Scott Haines
BZA - Monday April 8 - PSD Review Comments
Friday, March 29, 2019 11:48:11 AM

Jack,
I have the following comments with regard to the applications to be heard at the April 8th BZA
meeting:
1. VA-19-004
a. No comments
2. VA-19-005
a. Code Section 1119.01(d)(2) requires development projects creating impervious area of
greater than 0.2 acres (8,712 square feet) to adhere to the City’s Stormwater
Management Regulations.
i. Note that Code Section 1119.01(c) applies this requirement as cumulative to
the entire development site, and not just any phase thereof.
b. The proposed new gravel area dimensioned in the application is 23,000 square feet
(0.53 acres), with the existing impervious and parking surface being approximately
1.62 acres. The total area of impervious and parking area will then be 2.15 acres.
c. While gravel is not 100% impervious, installing a gravel parking lot will increase runoff.
d. In accordance with the above, it is the opinion of the Public Service Director that
stormwater management practices in accordance with chapter 1119 of Pataskala’s Code
should be provided for this development project.
2. VA-19-006
a. No comment
3. VA-19-007
a. No comment
4. VA-19-008
a. No comment
5. VA-19-009
a. If the proposed fence will be within the right-of-way at any point, a right-of-way permit
will be required.
b. If it is proposed that the fence will be within the right-of-way, it must remain a
minimum distance of 6 feet from the edge of pavement.
Let me know if questions.
Regards,

Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
621 W. Broad Street
Suite 2B

Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228

